From: Suder, Jerry Sent: Saturday, July 08, 2017 1:15 PM To: 'ericd@gelottehommas.com' <ericd@gelottehommas.com> Subject: SDCI Land Use Presubmittal Conference for 2500 W Marina PI

Hello Eric Drivdahl-

I apologize that is has taken us this long to respond to your Land Use Pre-submittal request. You have an extremely challenging site on which to pursue additional development.

- The administrative Conditional Use (ACU) does not appear to be available for this site since the site contains a non-residential use (the Admiral's house). Furthermore, to divide the entire property by unit lot short subdivision, that process is exclusively limited to certain residential uses (which would not include the non-residential aspects of the Admiral's House).
- 2) The ECA Variance is available. Unfortunately, by itself, it cannot allow more than one residential unit on the site that has SF5000 zoning. If any portion of the residential use (inside the Admiral's house) is on the SF zoned part of the site, you already have the maximum number of dwelling units allowed. If no residential use is in the SF zoning, the ECA Variance might be helpful to you, but only for one more house. The result of that variance would include a no disturbance covenant on all of the remailing steep slope and required buffer areas on the site.
- 3) You could apply to subdivide the site but each new lot would need to have buildable area that is not steep slope or buffer. No future development of the steep slope or buffer would ever be allowed (this would be locked-in with a plat requirement and covenant). Note that some areas showing as steep slope or buffer might qualify for exemption from development restrictions. You would need to apply to our geotechnical group (TIP 327) if you wish to seek these exemptions.
- 4) If the argument is there that these regulations, all taken together, would prevent any reasonable use of the property (ie. if the Admiral's house alone is not sufficient to give you reasonable use of the property), an ECA Exception might be possible (SMC 25.09.300).
- 5) One thought: This site was condemned and taken by the federal government years ago. If there is a way to document that this site consists of multiple legal parcels recognizable under the Seattle Land Use Code, there may be a way to do a lot boundary adjustment that could help you get additional development on this property. Our maps show very old prior platting that does not appear to be in effect. You might want to request an opinion letter from us as to whether any of these areas arguably could still be recognized as individual lots.

We are willing to set up this Presub to talk through review criteria for any MUP that you might need, including land use code variances, short plats, ECA Variances or ECA Exceptions. We do not generally make decisions about projects in presubs. For instance, ECA exemptions and land use research (opinion letters) are done separately. I will have our support staff contact you to pay the initial hourly deposit for this Presub, followed by an opportunity to schedule the conference. Note that our staff charges you for their time researching before presubs, time in presubs, and any follow-up time.



Meeting Minutes

Date:August 16, 2017Time:1:00pmPhase:FeasibilityProject:AP 3028072, 1606 Global Seas (aka 2500 W Marina PlLocation:Seattle Municipal BuildingAttendees:Jerry Suder, Colin Vasquez & Naomi Henry (SDCI); Tammy (SDOT);Jack McCullough (MHL);Jeremy Febus (KPFF); Phil Powell (GS); Eric Drivdahl &Tom Brown (GHDA)

Approved by Colin R. Vasquez, 09/05/2017

Items discussed:

- 1) Site access
 - a. via Galer St. ROW
 - i. The City believes that this ROW is now Seattle Parks property, and that Parks approval would be required for access through their property.
 - ii. The Applicant communicated that on-going title and legal review needs to be completed before fully understanding chain of title on the ROW.
 - iii. If determined to be a public ROW, the drive would be considered a public road and would require access for fire apparatus, turn-around, compliance with SDOT road construction standards, etc.
 - b. The City encouraged the Applicant to further investigate access alternatives. Discussion focused in particular on access from the existing private drive serving the existing structure. Access from the existing drive would be entirely private, and no SDOT permitting would be required.
- 2) Subdivision of the lot
 - a. Short platting would require that all new lots created are buildable lots. ECA designations may preclude establishment of any new buildable lot areas through this process.
 - b. The city's current position is that unit lot subdivision would not be allowed because of the presence of non-residential uses on the lot. (Ref. SMC 23.24.045(A)). If the lot could be divided to separate the Admiral's House from the rest of the property, then a unit lot subdivision would be allowed. However, see item (a) above.
 - c. Lot boundary adjustments can be allowed. However, construction on any lot would be limited to maximum ground disturbance area of 30% of the lot size. The city reserves the right to impose limits lower than 30%.
 - d. An LBA would depend on establishment of multiple existing legal lots. The site was underlain by a legal subdivision of multiple lots

and blocks prior to condemnation by the Navy. The question is whether or not the lot lines did (or can) revert back to their precondemnation status when given up by the Navy.

- i. Jack may pursue this question.
- ii. Jeremy noted that there are underlying lot lines and block numbers on the Assessor's records.
- 3) Administrative Conditional Use (ACU)
 - a. Under ACU there is no express prohibition of combined uses (i.e. both residential and commercial present on the same lot).
 - b. There is also no prohibition of multiple structures on the same lot, so no subdivision of the lot would be required.
 - c. Ownership of the site could be demised by condominium.
- 4) Other items
 - a. Steep slopes
 - i. The Applicant needs to produce a careful analysis of steep slopes on the site to qualify what areas qualify for relief. KPFF will develop a preliminary version of this.
 - ii. Show areas of steep slope and buffers
 - iii. The City suggested engaging the city geotechs for early evaluation and coordination.
 - iv. Buffer exemptions are allowed at the city's discretion, but buffer reductions are not.
 - b. Jerry communicated that any application for relief will include City scrutiny of the scale of site impacts, development footprint, impervious surface area, tree removal, etc.

By: TMB **Copies To:** attendees, Bob Desautel, Hallie Desautel, file,

3025 112th Ave. NE, Suite 110 Bellevue, WA 98004-8002

425.828.3081 425.822.2152 www.gelottehommas.com



Seattle Department of Construction and Inspections 700 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000, P.O. Box 34019, Seattle, WA 98124-4019

Environmentally Critical Areas Administrative Conditional Use Permit Application

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

SITE AND PROJECT INFORMATION

Property Address: 2500 W Marina PI

Description of Proposed Project:

Two custom residences connected by an underground parking garage on the residentially zoned portion of the site.

Legal Description of Property: COMM AT SW COR LOT 17 BLOCK 9 MINORS ADD TO CITY OF SEATTLE & THE TPOB TH S 89-08-13 W ALG N MGN OF OAKES ST 88.36 FT TH N 37-01-35 W 42.26 FT TH N 68-59-49 W 173.81 FT TH N 42-22-17 E 210.79 FT TH N 28-13-08 W 74.51 FT TAP OF CRV TH E & N ALG CRV TO LFT RAD BRG N 41-58-19 W RAD 550 FT CENTRAL ANG OF 07-03-22 ARC DIST 67.73 FT TH N 40-58-18 E 100 FT TH N 49-01-42 W 20 FT TO S MGN OF W GARFIELD ST & A PC TH E & N ALG

Assessor's Parcel Number: 232503-9106

If your application is related to a Seattle DCI project, please enter the project number here: 3028072-LU

	TO BE COMPLETED BY SDCI STAFF
Application Number:	Receipt #:
Land Use Planner:	Fee:
Analyst:	Land Use Map Page:
Zone:	
Type of Critical Area(s)	
Other Land Use Desig	nations:
Approved:	Denied:

LEGAL DISCLAIMER: This Tip should not be used as a substitute for codes and regulations. The applicant is responsible for compliance with all code and rule requirements, whether or not described in this Tip.

0/19

5

Date of Application:

۲

1

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER(S) OF THE PROPERTY

Name: Oceanstar LLC
Address: 2500 W Marina Pl
City/State/Zip Code: Seattle. WA 98199
Telephone: (206) 770-7801
NAME AND ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR OWNER(S)
Name: Tom Brown - Gelotte Hommas Drivdahl Architects
Address: 3025 112th Ave NE, Suite 110
City/State/Zip Code:Bellevue. WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 828-3081
Applicant's Signature: Thors M. Luon III

LEGAL DISCLAIMER: This Tip should not be used as a substitute for codes and regulations. The applicant is responsible for compliance with all code and rule requirements, whether or not described in this Tip.

City of Seattle Seattle Department of Construction and Inspections Land Use Review

TOM BROWN 3025 112TH AVE NE SUITE 110 BELLEVUE, WA 98004

Re: Project #3028072-LU

Correction Notice #2

Review Type ZONING Project Address 2500 W MARINA PL SEATTLE, WA 98199 Contact Email TOMB@GELOTTEHOMMAS.COM SDCI Reviewer Eddie Buker Reviewer Phone (206) 386-1246 Reviewer Fax Reviewer Email gerald.buker@seattle.gov Owner BOB DESAUTEL Corrections also apply to Project(s)

Date January 15, 2020 **Contact Phone** (425) 828-3081

> Address Seattle Department of Construction and Inspections 700 Fifth Ave Suite 2000 P.O. Box 34019 Seattle, WA 98124-4019

Thank you for your submittal for land use approval to allow (2) 3-story single family residences with parking for 12 vehicles. The existing building is proposed to remain.

This project is not yet vested (23.76.026) and is subject to codes in effect at the time of review.

The project site is split-zoned: SF 5000; SF 7200, IG1 U/45, and has mapped steep slope, slide, and liquefaction ECAs.

Please respond to the following correction requests in a detailed response letter and cloud all updates to the plan set. With questions or for additional guidance in resubmitting, please see <u>How to Respond to a SDCI Correction Notice</u>.

Thank you. I look forward to your resubmittal.

Applicant Instructions

Please click on the following link to learn "How to Respond to a Correction Notice". If the 3-step process outlined in this document is not followed, there may be a delay in permit issuance and there is a potential for penalty fees.

For instructions on uploading corrected plans through your portal, follow this link: How to Upload a Document to an Existing Permit

Note that you will not be able to upload corrected plans until all reviews are completed and the project's status is "Corrections Required".

Codes Reviewed

This project has been reviewed for conformance with the applicable development standards of the Land Use Code.

Corrections

1. Allowed Uses - Single Family Residences. Second request

Per <u>SMC 23.44.024.B</u>, only single family dwelling units are allowed under this permit application. It appears that the two dwelling units are attached and are therefore defined as an apartment, per <u>SMC 23.84A.032</u>.

Please reconfigure to show two distinct and separate single family residences in plans.

2. Yards. Updated correction

Please designate the required rear yard as set in SMC 23.86.010.C.3. All other yards are consider required side yards. Using this method, the required rear yard is in the area adjacent to the Magnolia Bridge. If you have further questions, please email me and I can send a diagram as needed.

Please update the site plan on A1.01 to clearly and accurately delineate the required yards.

For any structure or feature proposed in a required yard, please clearly dimension its extent into the required yard and cite the yard exception that allows it.

3. Legal Access. Second request

It's unclear how the development is proposed to be accessed, but it appears that the access point is off-site, potentially from a public park. It's unclear whether this private development proposal has been granted legal permission to use the property for access, ingress, and egress.

The correction response states an explanation is given on sheet A0.02, however does not appear to be present.

Please clearly reflect the full extent of proposed access from the proposed development to the connecting right of way, including dimensions.

Upload documentation, as well as reflecting in the plans, that the proposal has a legal right to full access from the development site to the connecting right of way (<u>23.44.016.B</u>).

Please provide correspondence from the Seattle Parks Department permitting access over parkland. A useful point of contact may be Louis Webster (Louis.webster@seattle.gov).

4. Residential Access Through IG1 Zone.

Single family residential uses and associated access are not permitted in the IG1 zone, per <u>SMC 23.50.012 Table A</u>. It appears that the proposed access for the residential use cuts through the IG1 zone.

Please update plans to remove residential uses and associated access from the IG1 zone to demonstrate compliance with SMC 23.50.012.

The correction response states an explanation of access was provided on sheet A0.02 however I cant find this in plans, please update accordingly.

5. Solid Waste. Second request

Thank you for showing solid waste storage areas near the parking areas.

Please update plans to show staging, access and pick up locations, per SMC 23.54.040.H. Demonstrate that the proposal meets all SMC 23.54.040 standards.

			10062 4	ACHIECTURE COMMAS DEL ALLECTURE ALLECTURE ACHIECTURE ACHIECTURE	корала 1919 малари (1930) 19	tal Set	timdı	nS ۹۱	าวง	∕ - S`		ВАС 88 ам., 88 ам.,		ká Ne. 1606 Project Munager 13	huve Dave 005/10/2019 NO DATE REMSION 05/10/2019 ACUP SUBMITAL			RAGHTERE A	ACUP CODE COMPLIANCE	A0.02
age along with a shared private so includes the construction of a ted between the houses providing									72,700 sq ft		72,700 sq ft 18,700 sq ft 54,000 sq ft	18,900 iq ft 13,744 ng ft			ttens	Revidences 116-0° 30-0° 144-0° 144-0° Garage/Plusa 96-6°	30°-0" 126°-0" 104°-0"			OPEN SPACE FOR PLAN REMEW STANKS
each over their own separate basement ga cross the "Administ Houre". The proposal a I lands ope planter/water featur c/star situs reidences				See Ste Zaning Dugram on Sheet AD 02			APPLICATION		28.356.86 sq ft (65 Acres) 44.342.56 sq ft (1.02 Acres) COMBINED TOTAL SF ZONED AREA =		Residential zoned area Excluded non-disturbance area Adjusted Basis for Lot Coverage Caks	Max Lot Coverage Allowed (35%) PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE (25%)		DOES NOT APPLY	See A1.02 for Average Grade Plane Calculations	ECTANGLE - establishes the AGP for the verage Grade'in Receasingle 1 is a permitted height 15 is a permitted elevation is (116 - 30') ROPOSED MAX BULDING ELEVATION ECTANGLE2 - etablishes the AGP for the verage Grade in Rectangle 2 is	lax permitted height is lax permitted elevation is (116°+30') ROPOSED MAX BUILDING ELEVATION			
Na kijikuuri usomaa usomaa usomaan haa datahda kuqa kuala kudarukuta. Aso aan daru marazanta kaanaa kapa kaka ahada umaa utawa nooneen ugu karana karana karana kuda kuala kuda kuda kuda kuda kuda kuda kuda kud	L - APPLICATION & ANALYSIS 2500 W Marine Place, Seattle, WA 98199	2325095106 KG1 V/45. Groreral Industriari 1. Unlimited/45 XG200: Netaberiari Staqle-Ianahy 2.000	UI: Urban Industrue UR: Urban Revdential	1.83.868 of th 2.83.968 of th 36, 7.82.84 of th 189.42, 24 or th 189.4000	1.0. 3). 20 01.1 - Permitta Jav Janihata Usa 1.4 Rodontal use - CU - Administrato da conditional Usa 2.4 dob Permitta - permitta da unaçar 4. Subta Java - Randa Java - Permitta - Permitta - Subta 2.88, Sondardi 2. Advessá (m. senarementa en provided i e Condenz 2.88, Sondardi	lor pairing access and design are provided in COJBRC 2154. C. Dereigenens strandsrig, paremag lass containing an environmentally created are or to futter may be modified accoding to the providuous of Outplet 25.03	LN .	r nee minemiser hat area in krieget laminy zones shall be as provided in Table A loc 33.44.010.	5.000 square feet 7.200 square feet	The maximum lat coverage permitted for principal and accessory structures is as provided in Table 8 for 23.44.010	5,000 square feet or more - maximum lot coverage is 35% of lot area 5,000 square feet or more - maximum lot coverage is 35% of lot area	m to Decks Decks or parts of a deck that sie 36 inches or fess above existing gradie: c. Underground structures. An underground structure, or underground	aptical on a structure. 1. Even and getters: The first Sinchris of levels and getters that policet from principal and accessing structures: parts and accessing structures: parts and a structure and structures by Solar context and section and Section 3.3 Models and summing polis that commely with Section 3.3 Models		fereță as proveletel în subsections 23 44 012 A.2 and 23 44 012 A.3, the maanmum permittel height bis any structure not located în a reguerel yard îs 30 tete dones avezage grade ginat	The rate of a protect and the process transformer and sector dis to 5 feet the rate of a protect and the process transformer and the feet con- tained and the rate of the protect and the rate of the protect and the rate of matter and the rate of the protect and the rate of the protect and matter and the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and the matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the rate of the rate of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the protect and matter of the rate of the	tion creaters within the maxing of a pitched roof form such as a gable or pamber could had would otherwise be allowed by this subsection (3 44.012.8 Exhibit 8 for 23.44.012)	24.4.017.C.2. Other Frances: Open with and diameter mericeness of higher these the registration of a statistical open with and diameter mericeness (2.4.4.0.12, m. s. 1 feet statistical and the statistical open with induced and open statistical and a statistical cost, statistical indicated with the statistical endow statistical and statistical permeters of the statistical open and with statistical and statistical and and statistic permeters of the statistical open and statistican and statistical and statistical permeters of the statistical open and statistical and statistical and statistical and statistical and statistical permeters.	immum rootbos coverage 100 percent, ujo 10 varietes of additional height over the height limit is allowed to accommodate structural requirements, limit membranes, and soil. Chimine's may estend a test above the ruge of a ched root or above a flat root.	
PROJECT DESCRIPTION	SEATTLE LAND USE & ZONING COD PROPERTY ADDRESS	PARCEL NO. ZOME	SHORELINE ZONE SHORELINE ZONE	ECA LOT AREAS LOT AREAS 57 2000 ZONE 57 2000 ZONE 161 LOT AREA (All ZONES)	PERMITTE UKS 10.1 J/45 ZONE 51 7200 & 51 5000 ZOME1		SMC REFERENCE 23.44.010 Minumum lot area and lot cuverage	23.44.010 - A. Minimum lot area. Table A for 23.44.010 - Minimum lot area		23-44.010 - C. Maximum lot coverage 23-44.010.C.1, Table 8 for 23-44.010 - Minimum	lot area 5f 5000 20NE 5f 7200 20NE	23.44.010 - D. Lot coverage exceptio 23.44.010.0.5 Special structures and portions of structures.		23.44.011 - Floor area in RSL zo	23.44.012 - Height limits 23.44.012.4.1	23.44.012 - B. Pitched Roofs		23.44.012 - C. Height Limit Exceptions 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	<u>E </u>	
	DDES NOT APPLY 10 SFR		DOES NOT APPLY		19.18) - Fanomeradu citeda area defekturate confinant us		DOIS NOT APPLY DOIS NOT APPLY			The Matter Use Perimul Process set forth in Chapter 23.76 shall be used to a DOIS NOT APPIN DOIS NOT APPLY DOIS NOT APPLY		0015 NOT JAPALY VISAN DOLS NOT JAPALY DOLS NOT APPLY DOLS NOT APPLY	17447 LON 2005 171447 LON 2005 2005 NOT APPL	DOES NOT APPLY DOES NOT APPLY DOES NOT APPLY			A Mark 10N	10 ROSS AND	NOT APPLY I NOT APPLY	
	ency levelol-service standards.	front yezh 20° Rear yezh 20° al fot deskin whichever is less Vele yezh 5° ai 10°	Erception . Households.	12.04 B for 23.54.015 Regularish stang to rescionial uses K. Singk Laming Ameling units. 1.3place for cach dealing unit transectange definition	. The state an approved to part of an administrative conditional use permit under . 75 Section 35.95.930			A. Tree requirements in SF 5000, SF 7200, and SF 9600 tanes		Part 1 Amministrative Conditional Uses Part 1 Amministrative Conditional Uses 23.44.202 - Clustered housing planned divelopments 23.44.2024 - Clustered housing planned divelopments		s permitted outright ts.	rnari (PRD)		Private, permanent swimming pools, hor tubs and other smillar uses are permitted as secretories to a single stamply structure subject to the following specific development standards. A Private, permanent wentiming pools, hos tubs and other similar ones over	Microsoftware straining that are solved to the experiment strainability of Kindon yake. Kindon y	ail be placed closer than 5 feet to any front or	terms.		and mediums persons arms
	23.44.013 - Transportation concurr	23.44.014 - ¥10.44.62	23.44.015 - Allowance for large	A LANCOL - Partney and garages A Parking quantity. Off-sizest parking is required buruant to Section 23,54 015.	23.44.017 - Density limits A F 5000, 34 720, and 59600 tones, only one single-family develop, units and one to second develop units may also be approved pursuant to Section	a) part of an administrate b) part of an administrate sociational use permul under Section 25.09 2.00, a clustered housing praimed derelopment planned residential development under Section 23 44.034.	23,44,018 - Maximum deelling unit size in RSL zones 23,44,019 - Design standards in RSL zones	23.44.020 - Tree requirements	Subchapter II - Conditional L 23.44.021 - General provisiona	A Only those conditional uses der Part 1 Administrative Condition 23.44.024 - Clustered housing 23.54.024 - Clustered housing		23.44.026 - Use of landmark structures 23.44.026 - Structures marked to uses permitted outright 23.44.030 - Penk and ride facility 23.44.032 - Certain nonconforming uses.	Part 2 Council Conditional Uses 23.44.034 - Planned residential develo 23.44.036 - Communication utilities. 23.44.036 - Public facilities	Subchapter III - Accessory Uses 23.44.040 - General Provisions 23.44.041 - Accessory dwelling units 23.44.042 - Urban farms	23.44.044 - Swimming poots		23.44.046 - Solar collectors. 21.44.048 - Kolar collectors.	2.4.4.06 - home accupations. 2.4.4.06 - home accupations. 2.4.4.05 - Denn wet monoge 2.4.4.05 - Tomore accumations. Jacob 2.4.4.05 - Columbations, agriden wall crypts and mouso 2.4.4.06 - Columbations, agriden wall crypts and mouso 2.4.4.06 - Lives accression (to park and bayyounds	23.44.068 - Heat recovery incline 23.44.070 - Recycling collection 23.64.016 - Recycling collection	22-24.020 - Preduced Sharen yu un



102 South and the first state of the sector of the





